PHYSICAL REVIEW MATERIALS 6, 013601 (2022)
Elastic stability of Ga2O3: Addressing the β to α phase transition from first principles
Konstantin Lion , Pasquale Pavone , and Claudia Draxl *
Institut für Physik and IRIS Adlershof, Humboldt-Universität zu Berlin, 12489 Berlin, Germany
(Received 2 September 2021; accepted 2 December 2021; published 3 January 2022)
The elastic and structural properties of β-Ga2O3 and α-Ga2O3 are investigated from first principles. The full
elastic tensors and elastic moduli of both phases at 0 K are computed in the framework of semilocal density-
functional theory. We determine mechanical instabilities of β-Ga2O3 by evaluating the full stiffness tensor under

Leibniz-Science Campus partially funded by the Leibniz As-
sociation. The authors acknowledge the North-German Super-
computing Alliance (HLRN) for providing high-performance
computing resources that contributed to the research results
reported in this paper. The authors would like to thank M.
Troppenz for critically reading the manuscript.
APPENDIX
The term N (P) in Eq. (9) is a polynomial of order 4 in P
and can be expressed in terms of the elastic constants Cγ λ as
follows:
N (P) = b4 P4 + b3 P3 + b2 P2 + b1 P + b0,
with
b4 = − 4,
b3 = − 4C12 − 4C13 − 4C23 + 4C55,
b2 = C11C22 + 2C11C23 + C11C33 − C2
12 − 2C12C13 − 2C12C23 + 2C12C33 + 4C12C55 − C2
13 + 2C13C22
− 2C13C23 + 4C13C55 − 4C15C25 − 4C15C35 + C22C33 − C2
23 + 4C23C55 − 4C25C35,
b1 = − C11C22C33 − C11C22C55 + C11C
2
23 − 2C11C23C55 + C11C
2
25 + 2C11C25C35 − C11C33C55
+ C11C
2
35 + C2
12C33 + C2
12C55 − 2C12C13C23 + 2C12C13C55 − 2C12C15C25 − 2C12C15C35
+ 2C12C23C55 − 2C12C25C35 − 2C12C33C55 + 2C12C
2
35 + C2
13C22 + C2
13C55 − 2C13C15C25
− 2C13C15C35 − 2C13C22C55 + 2C13C23C55 + 2C13C
2
25 − 2C13C25C35 + C2
15C22 + 2C2
15C23
+ C2
15C33 + 2C15C22C35 − 2C15C23C25 − 2C15C23C35 + 2C15C25C33 − C22C33C55